Tangent Information Services, Inc.

119 W. Tyler Street, Ste. 260 Longview, Texas 75606

May 18, 2012

VIA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY

Marlene H. Dortch, Commission Secretary Office of the Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street, SW Washington, DC 20554

Re: Tangent Information Services, Inc. of Section 214 Authority to Provide Global

Facilities-Based and Resale Telecommunications Services

Dear Ms. Dortch:

By this letter, Tangent Information Services, Inc. hereby respectfully requests to surrender its Section 214 Authority (File No. ITC-214-20080917-00445) to Provide Global Facilities-Based and Resale Telecommunications under section 214(a) of the Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 214(a), and sections 63.18(e)(1) and 63.18(e)(2) of the Commission's rules, 47 C.F.R. § 63.18 effective immediately.

Tangent Information Services, Inc. requests this surrender due to ceasing operations as of December 31, 2010 and also did not have any customer base.

If you have any questions regarding the foregoing, please do not hesitate to call me. Thank you.

Respectfully submitted,

Susan Freeman

Susan P. Freeman Tangent Information Services, Inc.